

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
Charleston Division**

STERLING MISANIN, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ALAN WILSON, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of South Carolina, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No.: 2:24-cv-04734-BHH

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FED.  
R. CIV. P. 23**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....6

PROPOSED CLASSES .....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....9

I. The Healthcare Ban.....9

A. The Healthcare Ban applies equally to all transgender minors who have or will access “gender transition procedures” in South Carolina.....10

B. Plaintiffs Grant Goe and Nina Noe, like all transgender minors with gender dysphoria who are seeking medical care, are being denied medically necessary care under S.C. Code Ann. § 44-42-320. ....10

C. The Healthcare Ban applies equally to all parents of transgender adolescents who have been or will be prescribed “gender transition procedures” in South Carolina.....11

D. Plaintiffs Nancy Noe and Grant Goe, like all parents of transgender adolescents with gender dysphoria, are being denied their fundamental right to direct the upbringing of their children by S.C. Code Ann. § 44-42-320. ....11

II. The Public Funds Restriction.....12

A. The Public Funds Restriction denies health insurance coverage to all those enrolled in state-funded health insurance plans who need “gender transition procedures.” .....15

LEGAL STANDARD.....21

ARGUMENT .....22

I. Each Proposed Class satisfies the requirements of Rule 23(a). .....11

A. Numerosity.....11

B. Commonality.....12

C. Typicality .....15

D. Adequacy .....18

II. Each Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(2).....21

CONCLUSION.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1988 Tr. for Allen Child. Dated 8/8/88 v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 513 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Lexington Cnty.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-1426-SAL, 2021 WL 856878 (D.S.C. Mar. 5, 2021) .....	20
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 4:23-CV-114-RH, 2023 WL 8271764 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2023) .....	16
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , 342 F.R.D. 109 (S.D.W. Va. 2022), <i>aff'd sub nom. Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flack v. Wisc. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 361 (W.D. Wisc. 2019) .....	10, 17, 22
<i>Gaston v. LexisNexis Risk Sols., Inc.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 318 (W.D.N.C. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> 2021 WL 4144028 (4th Cir. June 28, 2021) .....	15
<i>Haywood v. Barnes</i> , 109 F.R.D. 568 (E.D.N.C. 1986) .....	11
<i>Hewlett v. Premier Salons Int'l, Inc.</i> , 185 F.R.D. 211 (D. Md. 1997) .....	19
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> 143 S. Ct. 1747 (2023) .....	21
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 18-CV-90310-DLC, 2020 WL 6554826 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2021) .....	21
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Indiana</i> , 345 F.R.D. 328 (S.D. Ind. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	13, 14
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , No. 2:16-CV-2794-MBS, 2021 WL 720449 (D.S.C. Feb. 24, 2021), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom Carolina Youth Action Project v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.4th 770 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>

*King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey*,  
757 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2014) .....21

*Moodie v. Kiawah Island Inn Co.*,  
309 F.R.D. 370 (D.S.C. 2015) .....15, 17, 18

*Moyer v. Home Point Fin. Corp.*,  
No. CV-RDB-20-3449, 2023 WL 6642663 (D. Md. Oct. 11, 2023).....10

*Nelson v. Warner*,  
336 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.W. Va. 2020).....19

*Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.*,  
445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) .....21

*United States v. North Carolina*,  
192 F. Supp. 3d 620 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....21

*In re W. Virginia Rezulin Litig.*,  
585 S.E.2d 52 (W. Va. 2003).....19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....13, 14, 21

*Ward v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co.*,  
595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010) .....18

*In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.*,  
7 F.4th 227 (4th Cir. 2021) .....11, 12

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

Loc. Civ. R. 7.02.....1

Loc. Civ. R. 7.04.....1

Loc. Civ. R. 7.05.....1

S.C. Code Ann. § 9-4-10.....6, 7

S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-6-10, et. seq. ....6

S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-42-310, et seq. .... *passim*

S.C. Code Ann. § 59-123-60.....9

**Other Authorities**

Jody L. Herman, Andrew R. Flores & Kathryn K. O’Neill, *How Many Adults and Youth Identify as Transgender in the United States?* .....3, 11

*MUSC Fact Sheet*, MUSC (March 2022) <https://web.musc.edu/-/sm/global-files/fact-books/enterprise-wide-fact-book.pdf>.....12

*South Carolina*, KFF (Aug. 2024) <https://files.kff.org/attachment/fact-sheet-medicaid-state-SC> .....6

*State Health Plan: Our membership and participating employers*, peba.sc.gov (Jan. 2023) <https://www.peba.sc.gov/value#:~:text=PEBA%E2%80%99s%20insurance%20programs%20cover%20more%20than%20530%2C000%20people%20throughout%20South%20Carolina>.....6, 12

Williams Institute (June 2022), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Trans-Pop-Update-Jun-2022.pdf> .....3, 11
